Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # G- _19258

GW Reviewer _Stacey Garrison/Travis Brown Date Review Completed: 6/12/2023

Summary of GW Availability and Injury Review:

Groundwater for the proposed use is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the

amounts requested without injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be available within the
capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial Interference Review:

L] There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

(] The well does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached

review form. Route through Well Construction and Compliance Section.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations and for conditions that may be necessary for a permit (if one is issued).
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

MEMO June 12 2023
TO: Application G-_19258
FROM: GW: Stacey Garrison/Travis Brown

(Reviewer's Name)

SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference Evaluation

L YES The source of appropriation is hydraulically connected to a State Scenic
NO Waterway or its tributaries
[] YES
Use the Scenic Waterway Condition (Condition 7J)
NO

[] Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is able to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a Scenic Waterway. The calculated
interference is distributed below

[] Per ORS 390.835, the Groundwater Section is unable to calculate ground water
interference with surface water that contributes to a scenic waterway; therefore, the
Department is unable to find that there is a preponderance of evidence that the
proposed use will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to
maintain the free-flowing character of a scenic waterway

DISTRIBUTION OF INTERFERENCE

Calculate the percentage of consumptive use by month and fill in the table below. If interference cannot be calculated,
per criteria in 390.835, do not fill in the table but check the "unable” option above, thus informing Water Rights that
the Department is unable to make a Preponderance of Evidence finding.

Exercise of this permit is calculated to reduce monthly flows in [Enter] Scenic
Waterway by the following amounts expressed as a proportion of the consumptive use by which
surface water flow is reduced.

Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec
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PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date 6/12/2023
FROM: Groundwater Section Stacey Garrison/Travis Brown

Reviewer's Name
SUBJECT: Application G- _19258 Supersedes review of

Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review groundwater applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name: John and Angela Kraemer County: _ Clackamas
Al Applicant(s) seek(s) _0.0978 cfsfrom _ 2 well(s) in the Willamette Basin,
Molalla-Pudding subbasin
A2. Proposed use irrigation Seasonality: _March 1 through October 31
A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
. Applicant’s I Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
Well Logid Well # Proposed Aquifer Rate(cfs) (T/R-S Q0-Q) 2250' N, 1200' E fr NW cor S 36
1 Proposed 1 bedrock?® 0.0978 6S/1E-15 NE-SE 690° N, 370° E fr NW cor DLC 54°
2 Proposed 2 bedrock? 0.0978 6S/1E-15 NE-SE 1135’ N, 315’ E fr NW cor DLC 54°
* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock
Well First Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well Draw
Well Elev Water ?[V[;/:; SE)\QQ; Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield | Down _;_I' esg
ftmsl | ftbls (fY) (f1) (f1) (f1) (f0) (gom) | () yp
1 494° 500° 0-20 0-500°
2 467° 500° 0-20° 0-500°

Use data from application for proposed wells.

A4. Comments: The POAs/POUs are located 0.3 miles northeast of Scotts Mills, Oregon. Applicant proposes to irrigate at
0.0978 cfs (43.9 gpm) on up to 36 ac with a total annual volume limited to 90 af/year.
2 Proposed well construction from applicant.
b There appears to be a discrepancy in the Public Lands Survey System (PLSS) projection used in the application map and
that used by Department. The “metes-and-bounds” location descriptions provided in the application for the POAs are: 84 ft
and 70 ft east of the mapped locations; the metes-and-bounds locations are used for this review.
¢ Well head elevation estimated based on LIDAR measurements at well locations (Watershed Sciences, 2009).

A5. [ Provisions of the Willamette Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or

management of groundwater hydraulically connected to surface water [ are, or X are not, activated by this application.
(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)

Comments: The proposed POAs are anticipated to develop confined aquifers; therefore, per OAR 690-502-0240, the relevant
Willamette Basin Rules (OAR 690-502-0120) do not apply.

A6. L] Well(s) # , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.
Name of administrative area: NA
Comments:

B. GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

B1. Based upon available data, | have determined that groundwater* for the proposed use:
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B2.

B3.

a. is over appropriated, [ is not over appropriated, or [1 cannot be determined to be over appropriated during

any period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b. [ will not or [ will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding
is limited to the groundwater portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

c. will not or ] will likely to be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource; or

d. [ will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource:
i The permit should contain condition #(s) _7c (7-yrs measurements), medium water use reporting ;
ii. The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.
iii. [ The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

a. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land surface;

b. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;

c. Condition to allow groundwater production only from the Scotts Mills Formation
groundwater reservoir betweenapproximately——— ftand— i below
fand-surface;

d.  [J Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the
Groundwater Section.

Describe injury —as related to water availability— that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

Groundwater availability remarks: The proposed POAs/POUs are on the Scotts Mills Formation, a mid-Tertiary sequence
of marine sedimentary origin that overlies and interbeds with the Little Butte \Volcanics (Miller and Orr 1986, Tolan and
Beeson 1999). The Scotts Mills Formation is exposed at the surface here and overlain by thin layers of alluvial deposits near
streams and rivers (Tolan and Beeson 1999). Mapping of the members of the Scotts Mills Formation indicates the proposed
wells would most likely be located on the Marquam member of the Scotts Mills Formation, with the potential for alluvial
deposits from Marguam Creek near the surface (Miller and Orr 1986). Based on the mapped geological series within the
vicinity of the proposed POA locations and the proposed depth of the POAs, it is anticipated that the POAs would develop
the Marguam basal member of the Scotts Mills Formation, a volcanic and fossiliferous bedrock unit. Department-located
wells within 1 mile of the POAs and utilizing the Tertiary Marine Volcanic and Sedimentary (TMVS) aquifer system (CLAC
60382, CLAC 73226, MARI 55695, CLAC 15256, CLAC 15260, CLAC 15244, CLAC 15250, CLAC 15245, CLAC 15241,
CLAC 73835) identify layers of shale, claystone, sandstone, siltstone, soapstone, and basalt. There are multiple water-bearing
zones, WBZs, ranging from 30 to 520 ft bls (-45 to 568 ft msl), range in thickness from 1 to 140 ft, and are described in well
logs as hard and/or fractured sandstones, claystones, siltstones, and shales. The SWLs range from 301 to 572 ft msl and are
above the elevation of the top of the WBZs, indicating confined conditions. Primary porosity is typically compromised in
these aquifers resulting in well yields of 5 gpm and less, although fractured zones can demonstrate higher yields (Freeze and
Cherry 1979, Conlon et al 2005).

A review of statistics for nearby well records was completed and compared with the proposed rate of 0.0978 cfs (43.9 gpm)
for this application (see Well Statistics). The proposed rate of use of 0.0978 cfs (43.9 gpm) is likely within the capacity of the
groundwater resource; median reported well yield is 24 gpm, and the maximum reported vield is 450 gpm. The proposed rate
for this application is 183% of the median and 10% of the maximum reported vield. Lithology and aquifer identification are
not available for all wells in the Department’s database, and the higher yields in the query may be utilizing Columbia River
Basalt or alluvial sediments of the Willamette Aquifer and not be representative of the Scotts Mills Formation. For the 9
productive wells included in the geology analysis above the maximum yield is 100 gpm, the minimum is 5 gpm, and the
median is 29 gpm.

Department SWL data is limited in this area (1 to 5 miles from POASs) to five wells that utilize the same portion of the TMVS
aquifer targeted by the POAs; this limited data indicate water level trends are declining (see Water Level Measurements in
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Nearby Wells). Four of the wells (CLAC 60456, MARI 9318, MARI 51915, MARI 58081) have declined approximately 10
ft (7 to 12 ft) in the last 10 years, and MARI 57858 has declined approximately 40 ft in 8 years. The deeper fractured WBZs
of the TMVS aquifer are likely more susceptible to over-drafting due to the mineralization deposits in the fractures, reduced
recharge, and the discontinuity of fracture flow paths (Conlon et al 2005, Piper 1942). The proposed use will not likely be
available within the capacity of the groundwater resource. Data provided with the application and during this review
indicate that water levels in the well nearest the proposed POAs and completed to a similar depth as the proposed
POAs (CLAC 15256) have declined excessively (see CLAC 15256 well log, CLAC 15256 wvell test report, and CLAC
15256 email, attached). The SWL recorded on the well log for CLAC 15256 is the highest known water level, and recent
SWL measurements taken in December 2020 and March 2023 show declines that exceed 50 ft, meeting the criteria of
declined excessively in OAR 690-008-0001 (4) (d). The CLAC 15256 well log SWL is plausible based on the comparable
SWL for a nearby well completed to a similar depth as CLAC 15256 and the proposed POAs (CLAC 15245). There is a
preponderance of evidence to support that the water levels in the groundwater reservoir are declined excessively;
therefore, the groundwater reservoir is over-appropriated.

The nearest groundwater user to Well 1 is CLAC 15260 (an exempt domestic well) 697 ft northwest of the POA at an
elevation of ~466 ft msl. CLAC 15260 is drilled to 119 ft bls [347 ft msl] with a WBZ from 62 to 63 ft bls [380 to 381 fl
msl], and a seal depth of 22 ft bls [421 ft msl]. It is likely the proposed use would cause some degree of well-to-well
interference with CLAC 10257. To assess the degree of drawdown, a Theis drawdown analysis was conducted for the
proposed use (see attached Theis Drawdown Analysis-Well 1). Results indicate that the proposed use is not likely to cause
well-to-well interference with CLAC 15260 that exceeds the threshold under the standard condition for TMVS aquifers in the
Willamette Basin.

The nearest groundwater user to Well 2 is property at 9905 S Cemetery Rd Molalla OR and is likely MARI 55695 (an
exempt domestic well), 476 ft northwest of the POA at an elevation of ~475 ft msl. The well log for MARI 55695 does not
record GPS coordinates and the address listed for the well location is not a physical situs address; however, the taxlot number
and the TRS Q-Q match this taxlot. A small structure resembling a well house visible via aerial imagery was identified as the
most likely well location. MARI 55695 is drilled to 520 ft bls [-45 ft msl] with a WBZ from 318 to 520 ft bls [-45 to 157 ft
msl], and a seal depth of 10 ft bls [465 ft msl]. It is likely the proposed use would cause some degree of well-to-well
interference with MARI 55695. To assess the degree of drawdown, a Theis drawdown analysis was conducted for the
proposed use (see attached Theis Drawdown Analysis-Well 2). Results indicate that the proposed use is not likely to cause
well-to-well interference with CLAC 57932 that exceeds the threshold under the standard condition for TMVS aquifers in the
Willamette Basin.

Based on this analysis of the available data and under the assumptions previously identified, groundwater for the proposed
use is likely over-appropriated and the proposed use will not likely be available within the capacity of the
groundwater resource; if a permit is issued for this application, the conditions in B1(d)(i) and B2(c) are recommended to
protect senior users and the groundwater resource.

NOTE: This evaluation considers a conservative scenario for the nearest authorized POA not owned by the applicant. Other
authorized POASs in the area may also experience an increase in interference as a result of this application, although to a
lesser extent than the scenario evaluated here.
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C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

C1. 690-09-040 (1): Evaluation of aquifer confinement:

Well Aquifer or Proposed Aquifer Confined Unconfined
1 Bedrock X O
2 Bedrock X O

Basis for aquifer confinement evaluation: The proposed POAS are anticipated to utilize equivalent WBZs and have similar
construction to CLAC 15256. The SWL is above the bottom of the overlying confining layer in this and surrounding wells,
indicating confined aquifer conditions. The proposed wells will be drilled to a maximum depth of 500 ft bls and continuously
sealed from the surface to 20 ft bls.

C2. 690-09-040 (2) (3): Evaluation of distance to, and hydraulic connection with, surface water sources. All wells located a
horizontal distance less than ¥ mile from a surface water source that produce water from an unconfined aquifer shall be
assumed to be hydraulically connected to the surface water source. Include in this table any streams located beyond one mile
that are evaluated for PSI.

oW swo| Hydraulicall Potential for
Well S;N Surface Water Name Elev Elevb D'S&ﬁ;‘ ce gonnected?y Sugssgulr?]teeéf?er.
ftmsl® | ft msl YES NO ASSUMED YES NO
1 1 | Butte Creek 248-572 | 361-537 | 1,341 X O O O X
2 1 | Butte Creek 248-572 | 361-537 1,615 X O O O X
1 2 | Marguam Creek 248-572 | 344-524 1,915 X O O O X
2 2 | Marguam Creek 248-572 | 344-524 1,535 X O O O X

Basis for aquifer hydraulic connection evaluation: Proposed POAs are anticipated to be continuously sealed to 20 ft bls
[447to 474 ft msl]. SWLs in surrounding wells utilizing the TMVS aquifer vary from 248 to 572 ft msl (CLAC 73835, CLAC
15241, CLAC 15245, CLAC 15250, CLAC 15256, CLAC 15260, CLAC 73226, CLAC 60382, and MARI 55695). Gannett and
Caldwell (1998) report water table elevations ranging from 340 to 400 ft msl in this area. The local streambed of SW 1 (Butte
Creek) is 361 to 537 ft msl and of SW 2 (Marquam Creek) is 344 to 524 ft msl, indicating the local groundwater is likely
discharging to surface water, consistent with Woodward et al (1998) findings that groundwater discharges to surface water. The
surface water drainages have incised below the elevation of the shallower WBZs of the wells within a mile, which range from
-45 1o 568 ft msl¢. The potential WBZ for the POAs is -33 to 474 ft msl with the seal extending to 20 ft bls. Hydraulic
connection to nearby streams is likely but anticipated to be inefficient due to the low vertical permeability of the overlying fine-
grained sediments and intermittent fracturing that facilitates hydraulic connectivity.

@ Groundwater elevation calculated from static water level reported in well logs and/or latest static water level reported for
CLAC 73835, CLAC 15241, CLAC 15245, CLAC 15250, CLAC 15256, CLAC 15260, CLAC 73226, CLAC 60382, and
MARI 55695 and well head elevations estimated based on LIDAR measurements at existing well locations (Watershed

Sciences, 2009).

b Surface water elevations were estimated from land surface elevations along stream reaches (Watershed Sciences, 2009; USGS,

2013).

¢ Water-bearing zone elevations calculated from water-bearing layers reported in well logs CLAC 73835, CLAC 15241, CLAC
15245, CLAC 15250, CLAC 15256, CLAC 15260, CLAC 73226, CLAC 60382, and MARI 55695

4 |n accordance with OAR 690-009-0040(4)(a), PSI is assumed for POAs within 0.25 miles (1,320 ft) of surface water and in
hydraulic connection with surface water; given variations in projections and coordinate systems in geographic information
systems, the final well location should be verified to be a distance greater than 0.25 miles (1,320 ft) from surface water.

Water Availability Basin the well(s) are located within:
SW 1 (Butte Creek): BUTTE CR>PUDDING R-AT MOUTH
SW 2 (Marquama Creek): PUDDING R>MOLALLA R-AB MILL CR

C3a. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts for each well that has been determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water (SW) source. Limit evaluation to instream rights and minimum stream
flows that are pertinent to that SW source, not lower SW sources to which the stream under evaluation is tributary. Compare the
requested rate against the 1% of 80% natural flow for the pertinent Water Availability Basin (WAB). If Q is not distributed by
well, use full rate for each well. Any checked X box indicates the well is assumed to have the potential to cause PSI.
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Instream Instream ow > 80% Qw > 1% Interference Potential
Well SW | Well< | Qw> Water Water 104 Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# | Yamile? | 5cfs? Right Right Q ISW(I):{’) Flow Natural %) Y Interfer.
ID (cfs) ' (cfs) Flow? 0 Assumed?
1 1 O O 1S69799 75 O 9.78 O <25% O
A
2 1 O O 1S69799 75 O 9.78 O <25% O
A
1 2 O O 1S73532 36 O 67.3 O <25% O
B
2 2 O O 1S73532 36 O 67.3 O <25% O
B

Comments: Potential depletion (interference with) SW 1 (Butte Creek) by proposed pumping at proposed POA 2 was estimated
using Hunt 2003 analytical model. Hydraulic parameters used for the model were derived from regional data or studies of the
hydrogeologic regime (OWRD Well Log Query Report; Conlon et al., 2003, 2005; Iverson 2002) or are within a typical range of
values for the parameter within the hydrogeologic regime (Freeze and Cherry, 1979; Morris and Johnson 1967; Heath 1983). See
attached “Stream Depletion Analysis — SW 1” for the specific parameters used in the analysis. The Hunt 2003 analytical model
results indicate that depletion of (interference with) SW 1 due to pumping of the proposed POA is anticipated to be much less
than 25 percent of the well discharge at 30 days of continuous pumping.

Because only the distance is expected to vary between the POA and surface water sources, only the POA-SW pair with the
shortest distance (in this case, POA 1 and SW 1) was analyzed quantitatively for interference (stream depletion). All other POA-
SW pairs would presumably result in less interference due to their greater separation relative to POA 1 and SW 1. Therefore, the
interference of both proposed POA with all surface water sources within 1 mile are anticipated to result in much less than 25
percent of the well discharge at 30 days of continuous pumping.
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C3b. 690-09-040 (4): Evaluation of stream impacts by total appropriation for all wells determined or assumed to be hydraulically
connected and less than 1 mile from a surface water source. Complete only if Q is distributed among wells. Otherwise same
evaluation and limitations apply as in C3a above.

Instream Instream Qw > 80% Qw > 1% Interference Potential
SW Qw > Water Water 1% Natural of 80% @ 30 days for Subst.
# 5 cfs? Right Right Q ISWR? Flow Natural (%) Interfer.
ID (cfs) ' (cfs) Flow? Assumed?
O O O O
[l O O O

Comments: NA-Q is not distributed among wells.

C4a. 690-09-040 (5): Estimated impacts on hydraulically connected surface water sources greater than one mile as a
percentage of the proposed pumping rate. Limit evaluation to the effects that will occur up to one year after pumping begins.
This table encompasses the considerations required by 09-040 (5)(a), (b), (c) and (d), which are not included on this form. Use
additional sheets if calculated flows from more than one WAB are required.

Non-Distributed Wells

Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

| % % % % % % % % % % % %
Well Q as CFS
Interference CFS

Distributed Wells
Well SW# Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

| % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well Q as CFS

Interference CFS

| % % % % % % % % % % % %

Well Q as CFS

Interference CFS

(A) = Total Interf.

(B) =80 % Nat. Q

(C) = 1% Nat. Q

)= A)>(©)

(E) = (A/B) x 100 % % % % % % % % % % % %

(A) = total interference as CFS; (B) = WAB calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as CFS; (C) = 1% of calculated natural flow at 80% exceed. as
CFS; (D) = highlight the checkmark for each month where (A) is greater than (C); (E) = total interference divided by 80% flow as percentage.
Basis for impact evaluation: NA-streams within 1 mile evaluated above.

C4b. 690-09-040 (5) (b) The potential to impair or detrimentally affect the public interest is to be determined by the Water
Rights Section.

C5. [ If properly conditioned, the surface water source(s) can be adequately protected from interference, and/or groundwater use
under this permit can be regulated if it is found to substantially interfere with surface water:

i. [ The permit should contain condition #(s)

ii. [] The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in “Remarks” below;

C6. SW/ GW Remarks and Conditions:
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D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

D1. Well #: Logid:

D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
a. review of the well log;

field inspection by
report of CWRE
other: (specify)

Oogod

b
C.
d

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. [] Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Water Availability Tables

SW 1-Butte Creek

Oregon Water Resources Department # Main @ Help
Water Availability Analysis

© Retwmn Contact Us

Water Availability Analysis
Detailed Reports

BUTTE CR = PUDDING R - AT MOUTH
WILLAMETTE BASIN

‘Water Availability as of 4/5/2023

Watershed ID # 69799 (Map) Exceedance Level: 80% v
Date: 4/5/2023 Time: 2.00 PM
[ ive Uses and Storages | [_instream Flow Requirements | [ Reservations |
[ Water Rights | [ Watershed Characteristics |

Water Availability Calculation

Menthly Streamflow in Cubic Feet per Second
Annual Volume at 50% Exceedance in Acre-Feet
Natural Stream Flo Consumptive Uses and Storage: Expected Stream Flo Reserved Stream Flo Instream Flow Requirement} Net Water Available}

JAN 169.00 381 165.00 0.00 7500 9020
FEB 181.00 3.64 177.00 0.00 75.00 102.00
MAR 17200 273 169.00 0.00 7500 9430
APR 142.00 221 140.00 0.00 75.00 64.70
MAY 8920 559 83.60 0.00 7500 861
JUN 39.00 1030 2870 0.00 75.00 -46.30
JuL 1510 17.00 -187 0.00 2500 -26 90
AUG 990 1360 -370 0.00 12.00 -15.70
SEP 9.78 6.97 281 0.00 20.00 -17.20
ocT 1510 1.00 1410 0.00 75.00 -60 90
NOV 66.00 186 64.10 0.00 75.00 -10.80
DEC 17000 396 166.00 0.00 7500 91.00
ANN 121,000.00 4.410.00 117.000.00 0.00 4410000 79,000.00

Version: 07/28/2020



Application G-19258 Date: 6/12/2023 Page 11

oy # Main © Help
[ Oregon Water Resources Department

&- Water Availability Analysis O Retumn Contact Us

Water Availability Analysis
Detailed Reports

BUTTE CR > PUDDING R - AT MOUTH
WILLAMETTE BASIN
Water Availability as of 4/5/2023

Watershed ID # 69799 (Map)

Exceedance Level: 80% v
Date: 4/5/2023

Time: 2:01 PM

Water Ay Calculation Consum, Uses and Storages Instream Flow Requirements
Water Rights Watsrshed Characteristics

Detailed Report of Instream Flow Requirements
Instream Flow Requirements in Cubic Feet per Second
L Aplicationl St Janl _______Feb] _____Mal ______ Apd _____Mal _____Juod ______Juf _____Aul ______Sed ______Ocf _____Nod ______Deg
1869799 CERTIFICATE 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 25.00 12.00 20.00 75.00 75.00 75.00

ool >0l ool 7soof 750l rsodl  2soof rz00) 20000 700l sl 75.00]

SW 2-Marquam Creek

&5 ) Oregon Water Resources Department < [ © Help

- Water Availability Analysis @ Retumn Contact Us

Water Availability Analysis
Detailed Reports

PUDDING R = MOLALLAR - AB MILL CR
WILLAMETTE BASIN
Water Availability as of 4/5/2023

Watershed D #: 151 (Map)

Exceedance Level: 8
Date: 4/5/2023

Time: 1:59 PM

Water Availability Calculation Consumptive Uses and Storages nstream Flow Requirements
Watershed Characteristics

Water Availability Calculation
Monthly Streamflow in Cubic Feet per Second
Annual Volume at 50% Exceedance in Acre-Fest
| WMonthl ___________Natural Stream Flow]

JAN 1,040.00 125.00 915.00 0.00 36.00 £79.00
FEB 1,180.00 114.00 1,070.00 0.00 36.00 1,030.00
MAR 101000 76.50 933.00 0.00 36.00 897.00
APR 787.00 5240 735.00 0.00 36.00 699.00
MAY 425.00 50.90 374.00 0.00 36.00 338.00
JUN 22400 7300 151.00 0.00 36.00 11500
JuL 109.00 115.00 5.88 0.00 36.00 4190
AUG 71.00 94.10 -23.10 0.00 36.00 59.10
SEP 67.30 53.40 13.90 0.00 36.00 2210
ocT 9160 11.50 80.10 0.00 36.00 4410
NoV 36300 4860 31400 0.00 36.00 27800
DEC 957.00 118.00 839.00 0.00 36.00 803.00
ANN 706,000.00 56.300.00 650,000.00 0.00 26,100.00 626,000.00

Sso-& ' Oregon Water Resources Department A Main 9 Help
— q P

S Water Availability Analysis

@ Retm Contact Us

Water Availability Analysis
Detailed Reports

PUDDING R > MOLALLAR -AB MILL CR
WILLAMETTE BASIN
‘Water Availability as of 4/52023

Watershed |D # 151 (Map)

Exceedance Level: 20% v
Date: 4/5/2023 Time: 155 PM
Consumptve Uses
Watarshed Charactaristics
Detailed Report of Instream Flow Requirements
Instream Flow Requirements in Cubic Feet per Second

MF151A CERTIFICATE 3500 3500 35.00 3500 3500 35,00 3500 3500 3500 3500 3500 3500

15735328 CERTIFICATE 3%.00 3%.00 %.00 3%.00 3%.00 3%.00 .00 3%6.00 36.00 36.00 36.00 36.00

IS73533 CERTIFICATE 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00

IS73534A CERTIFICATE 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 1100

Version: 07/28/2020
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Well Location Map
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Water-Level Measurements in Nearby Wells
Observation Well Data
T T
Il Willamette Valley, OR annual precipitation -~ CLAC 60456
----- Mean precipitation {1895-present) | 3 v .w 380 MARI9318
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14

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 697 ft From Pumping Well
Pump on = 352800 minutes = 245.00 days

0.00 | rﬂ_ﬁ__—ﬁ
10.00 “_ELTF

_ 2000 - ;M

8 30.00 B S

E: 4000 | B S 7

§ 50.00 \\ /

® 60.00 T~ ——

5 7000 1 r3s1 |

80.00 T T251 [
90.00 | |  =m=m--- 7152 |
T151
100.00 I
0.000 100.000 200.000 300.000 400.000

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days

Radial distance from pumping well (r)=697 ft [estimated radial distance to nearest user, CLAC 15260]

Pumping Rate (Q)= 0.0978 cfs (~43.9 gpm)

Aquifer Transmissivity (T1)= 396 gpd/ft (53 ft?/day), (T2)= 2,898 gpd/ft (387 ft?/day), (T3)= 6,687 gpd/ft (894 ft?/day)
Storativity (s1) = 0.00005, (s2) = 0.003 [Conlon et al 2005, Table 2 values for Basement Confining Unit]

Total pumping time=245 days [irrigation season, March 1-October 31]

Version: 07/28/2020
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Well 2
Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 476 ft From Pumping Well
Pump on = 352800 minutes = 245.00 days
0.00 | - F—_
20.00 {—> e
-'t]_,l u""--.._ . /-»
L4000 e
:n ___________ 'r
£ oo . /
S 60.00
=
< \ ( ------------- T352
A 80.00 ~ Taaq T
| — = T252
100.00 T251 |
------- T152
T151
120.00 I
0.000 100.000 200.000 300.000 400.000
Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days

Radial distance from pumping well (r)=476 ft [estimated radial distance to nearest user, MARI 55695]
Pumping Rate (Q)= 0.0978 cfs (~43.9 gpm)
Aquifer Transmissivity (T1)= 396 gpd/ft (53 ft?/day), (T2)= 2,898 gpd/ft (387 ft¥/day), (T3)= 6,687 gpd/ft (894 ft?/day)
Storativity (s1) = 0.00005, (s2) = 0.003 [Conlon et al 2005, Table 2 values for Basement Confining Unit]

Total pumping time=245 days [irrigation season, March 1-October 31]

Version: 07/28/2020
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Stream Depletion Analysis — SW 1

Parameter Symbol Scenario 1 Scenaric2  Scenaric 3 Units
Application type: G Distance from well to stream a 1341 1341 1341 ft
Application number: 19258 Agquifer transmissivity T 53.0 387.5 894.0 ftd/day
Well number: 1 Aquifer storativity S Se-5 0.001525 0.003 =
Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity  Kva 0.0001 0.05 0.1 ft/day
Stream Mumber: 1 i )

) Aquitard saturated thickness ba 150.0 150.0 150.0 ft
Pumping rate (cfs): 0.0978 Aquitard thickness below stream babs  [300.0 300.0 300.0 ft
Pumping duration (days): 245.0 Aquitard specific yield Sya 0.2 0.2 0.2
Pumping start menth number (3=March) 30 Stream width ws 80.0 80.0 80.0 ft

Stream depletion for Scenario 2:
Days 10 330 360 30 &0 90 120 150 180 210 240 270
Depletion (35) 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0

Depletion (cfs) 0.00 000 000 000 000 OO0 000 OO0 000 000 000 000

Hunt (2003) transient stream depletion model

T 1.0

o Scenario 3

g — Scenario 2

2 0.8 Scenario 1 [ 0.08

= 0
2 i}
[T

g 0.6 - 0.06 .E
=] ]
9 &
[1%]

[ -
= 0.4 4 = 0,04 =
5 I
2 o
3 5
O

& 0.2 L 0.02
=

1%}

a

4=

w00 B e e e | 0.00

0 30 60 950 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 33{]
Time since start of pumping (days)
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CLAC 15256 well log

Date: 6/12/2023 Page 17

HNOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTE
The original and fiml copy
al this report are to be
Iied with the

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM,. OREGE
within 3 days from the date
af well pomplhetion.

=) -
MEWED”M[@}M 15

Plapes l!'lm ar print)

FEB251977

Siate Permit No,

‘OF WELL:

Drifler's well number

(1) O 1
W_'%fﬁﬂ

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):

Rew Well Ht Dreepening ] Raccaditioning O]
T sbatdanmmant, deserfbe materia] and procedure in Ttem 12

{(3) TYPE OF WELL: i (4) PROPOSED USE (check):

|
Rotary 2% Driven [] Domestic D{ Industrial (] Munieipal O

Abandon O

WA,

i‘f to F L 1 section J 27 v ©F w fE

Bearing snd dlstence from ar subdivision

—

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed wel
& which water wae firmi fourd

Static level ft. below land surface. Date !

Cahle 0O Jeited [
Dug 0 Bared O Irrigation [T Test Well [0 Othar O | arieslan pressure e, por aguars inch, Duabe
&:ﬂsmﬁ IHST&LLE“. O Thided {IE:' WELL LOG: Digmatar of wall balow casng ... é ______
Deaim. frem ; Q ..:2 e B Gingie: - Lgf Dapih Arilled ft. Depth of completed well ' it
""""" * Diam, from - ft. 1o . S — Farmatian: Deseribe colar, techure, grain size and siraciare of materisls;
. Diaen. from R L ——— snd show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penstrated.
with at least one eniry for each change of formation. Report exch change in
trmnnumns: Pertorated? ¥ Yes 11 o, pevition of Stwtls Wik Ert sl ifloni Drinolodt wster-earing serote.
of perforator used ' é SATEpLAL From Ta SWL
Bizs of parlorathong % in. T 5o |f o g
i PAEDSTRLIENS from I to 1 Cargey I 1 Y5 e
[ . perforations from .. B 10— ] L _ e ?'E-r
ret ke 2 St H‘ 125
(7) SCREENS: Well screnn Installed? [ Yes B o 5 e n C Fod [T 454 -
Momufactorer's Mame b ole  laor < o e ZICNR=1NF (2]
Typa S i Fi
BT cmoeeniiee, B0 k2R Bat from It to It
Dfam. . e — it 1o . E-RECEIVED
(8) WELL TESTS: o e statia level o MAR 03 2022
Wi & piamip fest made? [] Yis :q:m If ves. by whom? ] _

r gol.fmin. with ft. -d.ru.':wrhwn afber hrs.
; ; : ;

. .
Aict : : ,

r .
Bailer test ;’3 wil.fmin. -i!‘lq.z }"ﬂr_ drawdown afler j; hre

esian fow N (mL

J—

fowr fered it

parature of water

Bl
{9) CONSTRUCTION: 'f'
Well aseal—Material used ..

Well sealed from land surlsse to It
Dilasratar of wall bore 1o bottom of &

DMameter of well bore below seal . 1

Kumbar of sacks of cement used in well seal _40.

Number of sacks of bentonite used in well senl ... l% ..... — EROKE
Hrand mame of bantopite . -

Number of pounds of bentonite per 100 gallons f

af water 1bs. /100 gols.
Wase a drive ghos ased? [ Yoe klfﬂ Plags oo Bizn: loestion . fL

Did any strata cootain unusable water? [] ,_Y'EF_ﬁ o

Type of water?
Method of sealing strata aff

Was well [rnr!-l packed? [ Yes
Gravel pilsced $Pofm ... . .,

depth af strata

Skee of gravel: .

Wnrlntu'tﬂ;‘jf‘! mzzmm:ajjﬁ WEF
[15 w77

Tiafe well dr maching moved off of wall g
Drilling Machine Operator's Certificndion:

This well was constructed under my direct supervision.
Materials wsed inf tion reported above are brue to my

(Deilling Mochloe Operatory a

Drilling Machine Operator’s License Mo

Water Well Contracior®s Certification:
Thiz well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report 13

o gnd bl
w”. rﬁ-}ﬁ r:ﬁm l?'ﬁ. fr‘lr.:..-
Address .

. e __TIJ.’_S _-l!{f {“*
[Signed] M %‘ﬂ-::‘:f‘ i
Cantractor's License No. _5-?? Eﬂ?—l@ ________ . 18 ‘??

[(UEE ADDITIONAL SHEETE IF NECEEEARY)
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CLAC 15256 well test report

Date: 6/12/2023

Page

Address

N
]
|CB #124606
0 BOX 832
ILVERTON, OR 97381

Date_|e¢ 2\-2020 Name

STADELI

Water Systems, Inc.
503.873:9287 _

P e R T R B LR 3 e i ) PH 503-873-9287

CL 503-932-3534

STADELIPUMP@AOL.COM
WATER WELL TEST REPORT E-RECEIVED
MAR 03 2022
Tonn K r aemer OWRD

Address of well_ 39670 5. Mpwlens Er:d‘gl— 2/

Prone ¢ 503 - 732~ S¥YJF

Well Type O Imigation

Well depth 7

.

/
Well casing diameter (5"

B-Domestic [ Other

Static Water Level

Sanitary well seal

Ve<

Description of pump system
Presiy ra Tan e

1
Type of sample taken ‘§(Bacteria 3 Nitrate  PFArsenic O Other
Existing system used for flow test

Email_Kraemes34io 7l. comM
’ 77
Height of casing above ground surface 12
& vented ___VeS
o

Water sample taken __¥€ S

\’le(
h NAA =
il : ol pe>
(/ 14

'H. otlon

wel[wtn ]

Flow measuring devise Mmiéani'&m

Comments

\ e . g/ 'PDWP‘I}-JAIK 72n
el iy 420 ;’g W

ed ¢
f flow test 2\ —-2029
TIME GALLONS PER MIN. DISCHARGE PRESSURE STATIC WATER LEVEL TOTAL GALLONS PUMPED

4:4o 12 39 235 %]

1212 12 25 ag72'¢” 360

|2:40 | as 323° 720

1219 12 22 23728 | O8O

N E 12 20 24271 " 14402

Scanned with CamScanner

Version: 07/28/2020

18



Application G-19258 Date: 6/12/2023 Page 19

CLAC 15256 email

From: Doann Hamilton

Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2023 12:55 PM

To: GARRISON Stacey L * WRD; BROWN Travis C* WRD: GRAHAM Elisabeth
A * WRD; Malia Kupillas; kraemerfarms@icloud.com

Subject: Fwd: Static water level for G 19258

Hi Stacey

1 am getting back to you about the water level in the domestic well CLAC 15256
- by our client proposed wells for Application G-19258

Stadeli water Systems went back out to read the water level in CLAC 15256
The water level after being off for 12 hours was

Let me know if there is something else we can provide for you
Doann Hamilton

-----e—- Forwarded message --—---—-

From: GARRISON Stacey L * WRD <Stacey.L GARRISON @water.oregon.gov>

Date: Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 10:55 AM

Subject: RE: Static water level for G 19258

To: phgdmh@gmail.com <phgdmh @gmail.com>

Cc: BROWN Travis C * WRD <Travis CBROWN @wateroregon gov>, GRAHAM Elisabeth A * WRD
<Elisabeth.A. GRAHAM@water.oregon.gov>

Hello Doann,

As promised, here is the follow-up email from our phone conversation earlier this morning regarding
the static water levels on the well log vs pump test for G-19258. I've cc’d Travis Brown (lead
hydrogeologist for southern/central Willamette Basin) and Elisabeth Graham (water rights
caseworker) for their visibility. As discussed, a new static water level could refute the 235 ft static
water level on the pump test included with the application. Please let us know if you have any
questions. Thank you,

Stacey Garrison (she/hers)
Hydrogeologist-Groundwater Section
Oregon Water Resources Department
503-551-0205

stacey.lgarrison@wateroregon.gov
R o0s™ OREGON
WATER

RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity | Service | Technical Excellence | Teamwork | Forward-Looking
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Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.
18487 5. Valley Vista Rd.
Muling, OR 97042

(503) 349-6946

Fax: [503) 632-5383

email: phgdmhi@gmail .com

Version: 07/28/2020



